

No. 22-3106

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

MARIO CERAME and
TIMOTHY MOYNAHAN,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.

MICHAEL P. BOWLER, in his official capacity as Connecticut Statewide
Bar Counsel; and MATTHEW G. BERGER, in his official capacity
as Chair of the Statewide Grievance Committee,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Connecticut
No. 3:21cv-01502-AWT; Hon. Alvin Thompson

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Richard A. Samp
Senior Litigation Counsel
Margaret A. Little
Senior Litigation Counsel
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th Street, NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
rich.samp@ncla.legal
202-869-5210

April 12, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. APPELLEES’ STANDING ARGUMENT FAILS TO ADDRESS THE RELAXED STANDARDS APPLICABLE AT THE PLEADINGS STAGE AND IN FIRST AMENDMENT CASES	3
A. The District Court and Appellees Fail to Acknowledge Appellants’ Relatively Light Burden to Establish Standing at the Pleadings Stage	3
B. The District Court and Appellees Fail to Acknowledge Appellants’ Relatively Light Burden to Establish Standing in First Amendment Cases	7
II. APPELLANTS HAVE ADEQUATELY ALLEGED THAT THEIR FEARS OF A RULE 8.4(7) ENFORCEMENT ACTION ARE WELL-FOUNDED	11
III. APPELLANTS REASONABLY CONSTRUE “HARASSMENT” AND “DISCRIMINATION” UNDER RULE 8.4(7) AS ENCOMPASSING THE SPEECH IN WHICH THEY SEEK TO ENGAGE	16
IV. APPELLANTS’ FEARS OF ENFORCEMENT ARE NO LESS WELL-FOUNDED SIMPLY BECAUSE THE COMMENTARY STATES THAT RULE 8.4(7) WILL NOT BE APPLIED TO SPEECH PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT	21
V. APPELLEES ARE NOT ENTITLED TO ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY	24
A. Appellants Allege an Ongoing Violation of the U.S. Constitution	24

	Page
B. Appellants Have Sued Proper Parties for Purposes of <i>Ex parte Young</i>	26
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Air Transport Ass’n of America, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 520 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	6
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Tanner</i> , 824 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016)	5, 25
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	8, 9, 10
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	30
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30
<i>Fulton v. Goord</i> , 591 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Greenberg v. Goodrich</i> , 593 F. Supp. 3d 174 (E.D. Pa. 2022)	13
<i>Greenberg v. Haggerty</i> , 491 F. Supp. 3d 12 (E.D. Pa. 2020)	12, 13
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	21
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	21
<i>Melendez v. City of New York</i> , 16 F.4th 992 (2d Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	30
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Pacific Capital Bank, N.A. v. Connecticut</i> , 542 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2008)	16, 17
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986)	24

	Page(s)
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	2, 22
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	22
<i>Schonfeld v. Hilliard</i> , 218 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980)	27
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	10
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022)	8, 15
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 546 F.3d 245 (2008)	28
<i>Vermont Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000)	12, 13, 16, 17
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	4
<i>Virginia Office for Protection and Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011)	30
<i>Western Mohegan Tribe and Nation v. Orange County</i> , 395 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021)	27, 28

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Amend. XI	1, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause).....	19, 26, 29
Conn. Const., Article I, Section 4	20

Page(s)

Statutes and Rules:

Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act, 50 U.S.C. § 1881 8

28 U.S.C. § 1331 29

Connecticut Rules of Professional Conduct

 Rule 8.4
 Rule 8.4(4) 14, 23
 Rule 8.4(7) *passim*

Pennsylvania Rules of Professional Conduct

 Rule 8.4(g) 12, 13

Miscellaneous:

Hearing of the Rules Committee of the Connecticut Superior Court,
<https://www.jud.ct.gov/committees/rules/> 12
